PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6795512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEBASTIAN LYSIAK	01/09/2020
JACEK STYRC	01/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2724889 ONTARIO INC.	
Street Address:	47 NELSON STREET	
City:	OAKVILLE	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L6L3H5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29723169
Application Number:	29723171
Application Number:	29723173
Application Number:	29723176

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)907-3317

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 14164870099

Email: office@bholeiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BHOLE IP LAW

Address Line 1: 130 QUEENS QUAY E

Address Line 2: WEST TOWER, SUITE 1214
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5A 0P6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	487-002USD2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANIL BHOLE
SIGNATURE:	/ANIL BHOLE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=487_design_assignment_LYSIAK_to_STYRC_executed#page1.tif source=487_design_assignment_LYSIAK_to_STYRC_executed#page2.tif source=487_assignment_from_STYRC_EXECUTED#page1.tif source=487_assignment_from_STYRC_EXECUTED#page2.tif source=487_assignment_from_STYRC_EXECUTED#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

LYSIAK, Sebastian

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office address is,

ul. Golebia 4D, 43-300, Bielsko-Biala, Poland

has made an invention relating to and entitled:

CONNECTOR FOR MODULAR STRUCTURE

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as:

U.S.A.	62/461,308	February 21, 2017
Europe	004714327	February 19, 2018
U.S.A.	29/635,278	January 30, 2018
Canada	179,351	January 30, 2018;
Country	Serial Number	Filing Date

hereinafter referred to as the "Application";

AND WHEREAS.

STYRC, Jacek

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

30 Nelson Street, Oakville, Ontario L6L3H6 Canada

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms it has, as of February 21, 2017 sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and for greater certainty, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the World in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patent that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Applications, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration

such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

AND the Assignors, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agent. Bhole IP Law, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record this assignment.

EXECUTED at KRAKOW	(city), <u>POL</u>	(country).
		Witness
ŁYSIAK, Sebastian		DZIEZA BARTLOMIEJ
Name .		Name B Days
Signature		Signature
9th JANUARY 2020		9th JANUARY 2020

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment

STYRC, Jacek

SACK STYRC

Name

Signature

OWNER

Title

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

STYRC, Jacek, alternatively referred to as STYRC, Jack hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office address is,

30 Nelson Street, Oakville, Ontario L6L3H6, Canada

has made an invention relating to and entitled:

MODULAR FURNITURE SYSTEM

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent and Design Applications and Registrations identified in Schedule A hereto, hereinafter referred to as the "Applications";

AND WHEREAS,

2724889 Ontario Inc.

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

47 Nelson Street, Oakville, Ontario L6L 3H5, Canada

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the World in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patent and Design Registrations that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Applications, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent and Design Registrations may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent and Design Registrations for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agent, Bhole IP Law, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Applications as may be needed to record this assignment.

STYRC, Jacek

Name

Name

Signature

Signature

Signature

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

EXECUTED at OAKVILLE (city), CANADA (country).

EXECUTED at OAKVILLE (city), CANADA (country).

SACC STYCC

Name

Signature

OWHER

Title

70 9 12 0 20

2724889 Ontario Inc.

SCHEDULE A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Australia	2018223297	February 15, 2018
Brazil	BR 11 2019 017055 3	February 15, 2018
Canada	3,053,279	February 15, 2018
China	201880024165.9	February 15, 2018
Europe	18757067.6	February 15, 2018
Japan	2019-565594	February 15, 2018
Mexico	MX/a/2019/009882	February 15, 2018
New Zealand	756501	February 15, 2018
WO	PCT/CA2018/050169	February 15, 2018
Russia	2019128908	February 15, 2018
U.S.A.	15/815,973	November 17, 2017
U.S.A.	16/485,272	February 15, 2018
U.S.A.	62/461,308	February 21, 2017

DESIGN APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Canada	179351	January 30,2018
Canada	185628	January 30,2018
Canada	185627	January 30,2018
Europe	004714327-0001	February 19, 2018
Europe	004714327-0002	February 19, 2018
Europe	004714327-0003	February 19, 2018
Europe	004714327-0004	February 19, 2018
Europe	004714327-0005	February 19, 2018
Europe	004714327-0006	February 19, 2018
U.S.A.	29/635,278	January 30,2018

PATENT REEL: 056745 FRAME: 0254

RECORDED: 07/02/2021